THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 757

Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY DUSH, OBERLANDER, KORTZ, STAATS, KAUFFMAN, HENNESSEY, DONATUCCI, KINSEY, BURNS, RYAN, MURT, VITALI, LONGIETTI, T. DAVIS, DIGIROLAMO, JAMES, CAUSER, COX, IRVIN, SONNEY, BERNSTINE, READSHAW, MILLARD, HEFFLEY, NEILSON, MULLINS, MASSER, STRUZZI, GILLEN AND SAINATO, MARCH 8, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, MARCH 8, 2019

AN ACT

- Designating a bridge on that portion of Pennsylvania Route 899 over the Clarion River connecting Barnett Township, Jefferson
- County, and Barnett Township, Forest County, as the PFC
- 4 Patrick T. Cassatt Memorial Bridge.
- 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. PFC Patrick T. Cassatt Memorial Bridge.
- 8 (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) PFC Patrick T. Cassatt of Clarington served with the
- 11 U.S. Army in World War II and the Korean War.
- 12 (2) A member of Company E, 2nd Battalion, 8th Cavalry
- 13 Regiment, 1st Cavalry Division, PFC Cassatt was declared
- missing in action on November 2, 1950, after his battalion
- was attacked by the Peoples Liberation Army.
- 16 (3) PFC Cassatt was declared killed in action on
- 17 December 31, 1953.

- 1 (b) Designation.--The bridge located on Pennsylvania Route
- 2 899 over the Clarion River connecting Barnett Township,
- 3 Jefferson County, and Barnett Township, Forest County, is
- 4 designated the PFC Patrick T. Cassatt Memorial Bridge.
- 5 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 6 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 7 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 8 Section 2. Effective date.
- 9 This act shall take effect in 60 days.